

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CHAD MARTIN HELDT, CHRISTI  
W. JONES, SONJA CURTIS, and  
CHERYL A. MARTIN, individually  
and on behalf of all similarly  
situated individuals

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PAYDAY FINANCIAL, LLC, d/b/a  
Lakota Cash and Big Sky Cash;  
WESTERN SKY FINANCIAL, LLC,  
d/b/a Western Sky Funding, Western  
Sky, and Westernsky.com; CASHCALL,  
INC; and WS FUNDING, LLC,

*Defendants.*

Case 3:13-cv-3023-RAL

---

**Memorandum in Support of Proposed Intervenors' Motion to  
Intervene to Object to the Proposed Settlement and to  
Continue the Preliminary Approval Hearing by 90 days**

---

Judith K. Zeigler  
JUDITH K. ZEIGLER LAW, PC  
P.O. Box 1448  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1448  
(605) 222-8649 (telephone)  
(888) 231-0577 (facsimile)  
judy@jkzlaw.com

Matthew W.H. Wessler\*  
Deepak Gupta\*  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741 (telephone)  
(202) 888-7792 (facsimile)  
matt@guptawessler.com

\* *Pro hac vice* admission pending

Dated: November 18, 2015

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenors  
(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

*Caption continued from cover page:*

Mona L. Wallace  
John S. Hughes  
WALLACE & GRAHAM, P.A.  
525 N. Main Street  
Salisbury, NC 28144  
(704) 633-5244  
mwallace@wallacegraham.com  
jhughes@wallacegraham.com  
*Counsel for Thomas Brown, Monica Johnson,  
Melinda Long, Renee Holmes, Kevin Hayes,  
Leslie Jan Lydon and Elizabeth Jackson (North  
Carolina)*  
*Counsel for Abraham Inetianbor (Florida)*

Janet R. Varnell  
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1870  
The Villages, FL 32158  
(352) 753-8600  
jvarnell@varnellandwarwick.com  
*Counsel for Abraham Inetianbor (Florida)*

Daniel A. Edelman  
James O. Lattuner  
Tara L. Goodwin  
EDELMAN, COMBS, LATTURNER  
& GOODWIN, LLC  
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 1500  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 739-4200  
*Counsel for James Binkowski, Deborah  
Jackson, and Linda Gonnella (Illinois)*

Robert R. Sparks  
STRAUSS TROY CO., LPA  
150 East Fourth St.  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 629-9417  
rrsparks@strausstroy.com  
*Counsel for Jeffrey Moore (Kentucky)*

Matthew T. Sanning  
224 Main St.  
Augusta, KY 41002  
mattsanning@windstream.net  
*Counsel for Jeffrey Moore (Kentucky)*  
Heidi N. Miller  
DELADURANTEY LAW OFFICE  
LLC  
735 W. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 720  
Milwaukee, WI 53233  
(414) 377-0518  
nathan@dela-law.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	3
A. CashCall's illegal Western Sky lending scheme targeting consumers in nearly all fifty states. ....	3
B. Federal regulators bring enforcement proceedings. ....	5
C. Private consumers and state regulators undertake a series of state-by-state challenges to Western Sky's scheme. ....	6
D. The Heldt plaintiffs—residents of Minnesota, Texas, and Virginia—file this putative nationwide class action in South Dakota.....	12
E. The <i>Heldt</i> plaintiffs agree to a settlement that releases any claims in all fifty states, and prohibits class members from receiving benefits from any completed or pending private, state, and federal actions. ....	14
Argument .....	17
I. The Court should continue the hearing by 90 days. ....	17
II. The Court should allow the proposed intervenors to intervene. ....	20
III. The settlement should not be approved.....	22
Conclusion .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoma v. University of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	19
<i>Ambrosino v. Home Depot U.S.A, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1671489 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).....	39
<i>Beer v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2773311 (W.D. Okla. July 13, 2010) .....	22
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> ,88 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D.S.D. 2000).....	40
<i>Corpac v. Rubin &amp; Rothman, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2923514 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012).....	37
<i>Cullan &amp; Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 347034 (D. Neb. Jan. 30, 2014) .....	21
<i>Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4552789 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2013).....	30
<i>F.T.C. v. PayDay Financial LLC</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D.S.D. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>F.T.C. v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013).....	4
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corporation</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	28
<i>Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3336636 (W.D. Mo. July 2, 2013) .....	31, 33
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Cashcall, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-308 (N.H. Banking Dept. June 4, 2013) .....	7
<i>In re General Motors Corporation Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17, 23, 28

<i>In re Herald, Primeo, &amp; Thema Funds Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4351492 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011) .....	38
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Product. Liability Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir.2013).....	21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 25, 33, 34
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 3, 2015) .....	6
<i>Kakani v. Oracle</i> , 2007 WL 1793774 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2007) .....	35, 36
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	26
<i>Martin v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Martin v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5478576 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	38
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent</i> , 2011 WL 1882507 (N.D. Ohio May 17, 2011) .....	22
<i>Moreno v. Regions Bank</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	35

<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	33
<i>Ninigret Development Corporation v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	26
<i>Perras v. H &amp; R Block</i> , 789 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>Sobel v. Hertz Corporation</i> , 2011 WL 2559565 (D. Nev. June 27, 2011) .....	31
<i>South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corporation</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Thomas v. NCO Financial Systems</i> , 2002 WL 1773035 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002) .....	23
<i>Trombley v. Bank of America Corporation</i> , 2011 WL 3740488 (D.R.I. Aug. 24, 2011) .....	37
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	19
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Zients v. LaMorte</i> , 459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Zwickler &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> , 2011 WL 65912 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2011) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....	1, 18

V.A. Code § 6.2–306 .....	28
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3), 2003 advisory cmt. ....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....	21
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
CFPB Sues CashCall for Illegal Online Loan Servicing (Dec. 16, 2013) .....	5
Danielle Douglas, <i>Payday lender Western Sky Financial to stop funding loans on Sept. 3</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 26, 2013).....	4
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (rev ed. 2014) .....	22
FTC Charges That Payday Lender Illegally Sued Debt-Burdened Consumers in South Dakota Tribal Court Without Jurisdiction (March 7, 2013).....	5
NAFSA Applauds New York Attorney General Decision to File Suit Against Lender Circumventing Tribal Law (Aug. 13, 2013) .....	4
Payday Lenders That Used Tribal Affiliation to Illegally Garnish Wages Settle with FTC (April 11, 2014) .....	5
Heather L. Petrovich, <i>Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet Payday Lending</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 326 (2012) .....	4
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg , 2 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2011) .....	23
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg, 3 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2013) .....	19
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg, 4 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2014). .....	17, 29, 34
William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg, 5 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) .....	21
S. Rep. 109–14, § III (2005).....	19
Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	23
